Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Jasbir Singh,
Village - Bholapur, Jhabewal,
Post Office Ramgarh,
District Ludbiana M. 1988206

District Ludhiana. M: 9888296107 ...Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Minister, Health and Family Welfare Department, Pb., Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Minister,
Health and Family Welfare, Pb.,
Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer o/o Deptt of Health & Family Welfare, National Health Mission, PRAYAS Building 5th Floor, Sector 38, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer o/o the Government Medical College & Hospital, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 2411 of 2020 & Appeal Case No. 3581 of 2020

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Phone proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Harjot Singh 9915543005 on behalf of respondent (on telephone)

Shri Sandip Aggarwal, Public Information Officer, GND Hospital, Amritsar on

telephone.

ORDFR

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.1.2021 vide which the Public Information Officer o/o the Government Medical College ,Amritsar was impleaded as necessary party in this case to file reply/supply of information as has been sought by the appellant in his RTI application.

2. The appellant has sought the information pertaining to a complaint filed by him to the Health and Family Welfare Minister, Punjab on 26.5.2020.

Contd..p/2

....Respondents

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 6284820189

Appeal Case No. 2411 of 2020 & Appeal Case No. 3581 of 2020

-2-

3. The appellant has sent an email dated 29.3.2021 to the Commission, which is taken on record, vide which it has been informed that the respondent has supplied the information as has been sought by him in his RTI application in Appeal Case no. 3581 of 2020 and Appeal Case No. 2411 of 2020.

4. According to the submissions made by the appellant the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated: 31.3.2021

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Ranjit Singh 9417944311 Village Mandiala Kalan, Tehsil Khanna District Ludhiana

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Gram Panchayat, Mandiala Kalan, c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Khanna. District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, District Ludhiana

....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2920 of 2020 (Cisco Webex proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Ranjit Singh, appellant on telephone.

Ms Anuradha, Superintendent (9855445179), Shri Amandeep Singh Panchayat

ਣੇ ਕੇ 18-03**-**2020

Secretary (9056500019) on telephone.

1) ਮਿਤੀ 01-01-2019 ਤੋਂ

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.1.2021 and 10.3.2021. The appellant has sought the following information from the respondent in his RTI application:-

- ਪਿੰਡ ਮੰਡਿਆਲਾ ਕਲਾਂ ਜੋਵੀ ਮਤੇ ਪਾਏ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਅਤੇ ਉਹਨਾ ਸਾਰੇ ਮਤੇਆਂ ਦੇ ਇਹਨਾ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸਾਰੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਸਾਰੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ। 2) ਮਿਤੀ 01-01-2019 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਮਿਤੀ 18-03-2020 ਤੱਕ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਪਿੰਡ ਮੰਡਿਆਲਾਂ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਸੰਸਥਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਸੇਵੀ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਗਈਆ ਉਹਨਾ ਸਾਰੀਆਂ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟਾ ਵੇਰਵਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟਾਂ ਦੀ ਰਕੰਮ ਕਿਸ ਕਿਸ ਕੰਮ ਤੇ ਖਰਚ ਕੀਤੀ ਉਸ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ। 3) ਮਿਤੀ 01-01-2019 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਮਿਤੀ 18-03-ਤੱਕ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਵਿਕਾਸ
- 2. The appellant states that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with the same. He also states that he has given the receipt to the respondent-Public Information Officer along with the submissions to close the case.

ਕਾਰਜਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰ ਕੰਮਾਂ ਲਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਰਕਮ ਦਾ ਪੂਰਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Appeal Case No. 2920 of 2020

-2-

- 3. The representative of the respondent states that the information has already been supplied to the appellant. She has also sent a receipt of appellant through whatsapp, which is taken on record.
- 4. According to the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/

Dated: 31.3.2021 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Bhupinder Singh, S/o Sh. Piara Singh, Village Ghanaula, Po Ghanauli, Tehsil & Distt Rupnagar.M: 9855494286

..Complaintant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Saini Majra Jatt Patti, C/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block - Rupnagar, Tehsil & Distt Rupnagar.

Public Information Officer o/o Tehsildar, Rupnagar.

Public Information Officer o/o the Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Rupnagar, Tehsil & Distt. Rupnagar.

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 515/2020 (Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:-

Adv. Dr. Sumati Jund, 9041775402 on behalf of the complainant, on phone. Sh. Budh Singh, Supdt (Complaint Branch) o/o the Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Pb., on phone 9888623795 9914491035 9041775402 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.3.2021.

- 2. The complainant has sought the following information:-
 - ਜੇਂਟ ਪੱਤੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਸੈਣੀ ਮਾਜਰਾ ਪਿੰਡ ਘਨੌਲੋਂ ਤੋਂ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਦੂਰੀ ਤੇ ਸਥਿਤ ਹੈ।ਜੱਟ ਪੱਤੀ ਸੈਣੀ ਹ.ਬ. ਨੰ. 336 ਦੀ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਸੈਣੀ ਮਾਜਰਾ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਅਲੱਗ ਹੋਕੇ ਬਣੀ ਜਾਂ ਪਿੰਡ ਘਨੌਲਾ ਹ.ਬ. ਨੰ.337 ਵਿਚੋਂ ਅਲੱਗ ਹੋਕੇ ਬਣੀ। 2. ਪਿੰਡ ਘਨੌਲੇ ਵਿਚ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਗੁਰਦੁਆਰੇ ਹਨ।
 - ਇਤਿਹਾਸਿਕ ਗੁਰੂਚੁਆਰਾ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰੂ ਗੋਬਿੰਦ ਸਿੰਘ ਜੀ, ਪਾਤਸ਼ਾਹੀ ਦਸਵੀ*, **ਕਿਲਾਂ** ਘਨੌਲਾ ਗੁਰਦੁਅਰਾ ਕਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗਰਦਆਰੇ ਇਕੋ ਹੀ
 - ਜੱਟ ਪੱਤੀ ਸੈਣੀ ਮਾਜਰਾ ਦੀ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਪਿੰਡ ਘਨੌਲੇ ਦਾ ਗੁਰੂਦਵਾਰਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਇਤਿਹਾਸਿਕ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ।
- The information pertaining to Point No. 2 & 3 of the RTI application has already been supplied by the Tehsildar Rupnagar and the Advocate on behalf of the complainant has already been showed his satisfaction, which is reproduced below:-
 - "1. ਜੱਟ ਪੂਤੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਸੈਣੀ ਮਾਜਰਾ ਪਿੰਡ ਘਨੋਲਾ ਤੋਂ ਦੋਹਾਂ ਪਿੰਡਾਂ ਵਿਚਕਾਰ 4 ਕਰਮ ਰਸਤਾ ਹੈ। ਜਿਥੋਂ ਤੱਕ ਜੱਟ ਪਤੀ ਸੈਣੀ ਮਾਜਰਾ ਹ.ਬ.ਨੰ: 336 ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਪਿੰਡ ਸੈਣੀ ਮਾਜਰਾ ਅਲੱਗ ਬਣੀ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਘਨੋਲਾ ਹ.ਬ.ਨੰ: 337 ਅਲੱਗ

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Complaint Case No. 515 of 2020

ਬਣੀ ਹੈ, ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰੈਵੀਨਿਊ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਸਚਨਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਚਨਾਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਤੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਦਾ ਹੈ।

- 2. ਪਿੰਡ ਘਨੋਲਾ ਵਿੰਚ ਮਾਲ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮਤਾਬਕ ਇੱਕ ਗਰਦੁਆਰਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਹੈ। ਨਕਲ ਜਮਾਂਬੰਦੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।
- 3. ਮਾਲ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮਤਾਬਕ ਗਰਦਆਰਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਨਾਮ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਮਾਂਬੰਦੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।"
- 3. Regarding Point No. 1 & 4 of the RTI application the Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Rupnagar as well as the Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt., Pb. has filed their specific reply that the notification regarding these points is around 40 years old and inspite of the best efforts made by the office the sought notification could not be traced. Copy of the submissions made by the respondents is taken on record and also a copy of the same is being **sent** along with this order.
- Advocate on behalf of the complainant states that she has not received the same. Thereafter the contents of the submissions made by the respondents read out and also sent a copy of the same through whatsapp and after going through the same, the Advocate on behalf of the complainant agreed with the specific submissions made by the respondents. She also states that she has no objection, if the present appeal case is disposed of.
- 5. According to the submissions made by the Advocate on behalf of the complainant, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd Dated: 31.3.2021 (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab

CC: Sh. Budh Singh, Supdt. o/o Dir, Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt.,Pb. (Complaint Branch) Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Ashwani Chawla, 9914405765, 2872, Sector 42-C, Chandigarh.

..Complainant

Vs

Sh. Krishan Rattu, Registered Public Information Officer -cum- Joint Director o/o The Director, Information & Public Relations, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1,

....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 574 of 2020

Present:- Sh. Ashwani Chawla, complainant, on phone.

Sh. Manvinder Singh 9780036111, Sh. Krishan Rattu, Joint Director, on phone,

on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 31.3.2021

Chandigarh.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 4.2.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to 26.2.2021 but due to administration reasons the case was further adjourned for today i.e. 31.3.2021.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

 ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਤੇ ਲੋਕ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਅਤੇ ਪਨਮੀਡੀਆ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਨਵਰੀ 2018 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ 26 ਜੂਨ 2020 ਤੱਕ ਠੇਕਾ ਆਧਾਰਤ ਅਤੇ ਆਉਟਸੋਰਸਿੰਗ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਰੱਖੇ ਗਏ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

- ਠੇਕਾ ਆਧਾਰਤ ਅਤੇ ਆਉਟਸੋਰਸਿੰਗ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਰੱਖ ਗਏ ਬਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਤਨਖ਼ਾਹ, ਸਾਰੇ ਭੇਤੇ ਅਤੇ ਕੁਆਨੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- ਨੌਕਾ ਆਧਾਰਤ ਅਤੇ ਆਉਟਮੈਰਸਿੰਗ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਰੱਖੇ ਗਏ ਕਰਮਾਰੀਆਂ/ਠੋਕੇਦਾਰ/ਕੰਪਨੀ ਨਾਲ ਹੋਏ ਸਮਝੌੜੇ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- ਠੌਕਾ ਆਧਾਰਤ ਅਤੇ ਆਉਟਸਰਸਿਗ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਰੱਖੇ ਗਏ ਇਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਤੋਂ ਲਏ ਜਾ ਰਹੇ ਕੈਮ /ਡਿਊਟੀ /ਤੇਨਾਤੀ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 3. The appellant states that he is satisfied with the information so supplied by the respondents. He also states that he has no objection if the present case is disposed of.
- 4. The representative of the respondents tenders unconditional apologies for the delay occurred in this case due to unforeseen situation and requested to file show cause notice issued to them.
- 5. Since the appellant is satisfied with the information so supplied by the respondents, therefore, a lenient view is taken and the show cause notice issued to Sh. Krishan Rattu and Sh. Manvinder Singh in this case is herewith withdrawn. Accordingly, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



CC

Sh. Harjeet Singh Grewal,
Joint Director,
o/o The Director,
Information & Public Relations, Punjab,
Punjab Civil Secretariat-1,
Chandigarh.

Shri Manvinder Singh Deputy Director, o/o The Director, Information & Public Relations, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma New Sharma Furniture House Partap Bazar, Cheratta, District Amritsar 9855890233

..Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, District Amritsar.

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 883 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar, complainant.

Ms Anayat, Sub Divisional Magistrate, Amritsar-2, on phone 9814354074

9779720230 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 4.3.2021.

- 2. The complainant has sought the following information:-
 - "1. CCTV footage of all camera installed at office of Sub Registrar, Amritsar-2.
 - 2. Exit and entry gate and also installed anywhere in Tehsil premises for date 14.10.2020 time from 2.00 PM to 5.00 PM."
- 3. The respondent-Public Information Officer has sent a letter bearing No. 255 dated 30.3.2021 with a copy to the complainant. Also, the respondent-Public Information Officer states that the directions were given to file an affidavit in this regard but due to urgent official exigencies, an affidavit could not be prepared so the letter may be accepted. However, the complainant states that he has not received the same. Thereafter the contents of the submissions made by the respondents read out but the complainant showed his dissatisfaction with the same.
- 4. The contents of the letter are reproduced below:-
 - "....ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਸਬ ਰਜਿਸਟ੍ਰਾਰ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ 2 ਵਿਖੇ ਲੱਗੇ ਕੈਮਰੇ ਦੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੀ.ਐਲ.ਆਰ.ਐਸ ਨੂੰ ਜਾਣੂ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ। ਉਹਨਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨੂੰ ਕੰਟਰੋਲ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ ਟੈਕਨੀਸ਼ੀਅਸ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋ ਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਕੈਮਰੇ ਦੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡਿੰਗ ਸੇਵ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ। ਟੈਕਨੀਸੀਅਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੈਮਰੇ ਦੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸੇਵ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ। ਪਰ ਜਦੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਤਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ, ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਸ਼ਾਮ 5 ਵਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਚਾਹੀਦੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਦੋਂ ਟੈਕਨੀਸੀਅਸ ਨੂੰ ਜਾਣੂ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਤਾਂ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜੁਬਾਨੀ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਕਿ ਕੁਝ ਟੈਕਨੀਕਲ ਫਾਲਟ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਕੁਝ ਰਿਕਾਰਡਿੰਗ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ 14.10.2020 ਨੂੰ ਜਿੰਨੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਹੋਈ ਸੀ ਅਸ਼ੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਸੋ ਟੈਕਨੀਸੀਅਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡਿੰਗ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਉਸ ਸਾਰੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡਡਿੰਗ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਪਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਲੈਣ ਤੋਂ ਇੰਨਕਾਰ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ...."
- 5. Keeping in view the specific submissions made by the respondent-Public Information Officer, no further directions can be given to the respondent authority as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. Therefore, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/ (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Puniab.

Dated: 31.3.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Ajmer Singh s/o Sh. Mola Ram, r/o Andana Tehsil Munak, District Sangrur.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Mini Secretariat, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority o/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (D) Administrative Complex, Sangrur.

Public Information Officer (By name) o/o the Financial Commissioner, Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt.,Pb. Vikas Bhawan Sector 62, Mohali.

....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 284 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: Sh. Ajmer Singh, complainant.

Sh. Shavinder Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer and Sh. Dimple, Panchayat Secretary on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 4.3.2021.

- 2. The complainant has sought the following information:-
 - "1) ਮਿਤੀ 1.1.2019 ਤੋਂ 1.7.2019 ਤੱਕ ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਨਦਾਨਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਿੰਡ ਦੇ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਕੰਮ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 2. ਮਿਤੀ 1.1.2019 ਤੋਂ 1.7.2019 ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਸਮੇਤ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 3. ਮਿਤੀ 1.1.2019 ਤੋਂ 1.7.2019 ਕੇਸ ਬੁੱਕ, ਰਸੀਦ ਬੁੱਕ, ਚੈਕ ਜੋ ਬੈਂਕਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਰਕਮ ਲੈਣ (ਕਡਾਉਣ) ਸਮੇਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਸਨ। ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਸਮੇਤ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 4. ਮਿਤੀ 1.1.2019 ਤੋਂ 1.7.2019 ਤੱਕ ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਕੰਮ ਜੋ ਐਮ.ਬੀ. (ਮਿਣਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਬੁੱਕ) ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ, ਉਸ ਐਮ.ਬੀ. ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਸਮੇਤ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ।
 - 5. ਮਿਤੀ 1.1.2019 ਤੋਂ 1.7.2019ਤੱਕ ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਬੈਂਕ ਖਾਤੇ ਹਨ ਤੇ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਸਟੇਟਮੈਂਟ ਸਮੇਤ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।"
- 3. The complainant states that he is satisfied in this case except a copy of the MB and bank statements, a copy of which has not received by him so far. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer states that although a copy of the same has already been

Contd..p/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Tel.Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Whatsapp No. 6284820189

Appeal Case No. 284 of 2020

-2-

supplied but he has brought the same along with him i.e. copy of measurement book and the bank statements and he handed over the same to the complainant during the course of hearing. After going through the same, the complainant states that he is satisfied with the information and has no objection if the present case is disposed of.

- 4. Also Sh. Shaminder Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer and Sh. Dimple, Panchayat Secretary states that a show cause notice issued to them may be withdrawn as the complete information has already been supplied. They also tender unconditional apologies for the delay occurred in this case. They also assured that the RTI application(s) of the appellant will be dealt strictly as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and requested to withdraw the show cause notice issued to them.
- 5. After going through the reply filed by the respondents and keeping in view the submissions made by Sh. Shaminder Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer and Sh. Dimple, Panchayat Secretary, the show cause notice issued to them in this case is hereby withdrawn. However, they are advised to deal the RTI application(s) within time frame, in future, as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. According to the submissions made by the complainant, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

Dated 31.3.2021

Sd/
(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Puniab.